

No. 17-874

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

March Term, 2020

---

**Avery Milner,**

Petitioner,

v.

**Mackenzie (Mac) Pluckerberg,**

Respondent.

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighteenth Circuit*

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

---

Team 22

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED**..... ii

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**..... iii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... iv

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 1

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT**..... 2

**ARGUMENT**..... 4

**I. The Appellate Court Erred in Holding that Squawker’s Hosting of a Public Forum Did Not Constitute State Action**..... 4

i. **Governor Dunphry’s Squawker Page is a Form of State Action Under the Public Function Test**..... 6

ii. **Squawker is Subject to Constitutional Limitations as it is a Host to State Action on Behalf of Governor Dunphry’s Page**..... 7

**II. The Squawker Terms and Conditions are an unconstitutional content-based regulation on First Amendment Free Speech rights**..... 11

i. **The Squawker Terms and Conditions are Content-based on its Face and Strict Scrutiny Should be Applied**..... 11

ii. **The purpose behind the Squawker Terms and Conditions is Content-based and Strict Scrutiny Should be Applied**..... 13

iii. **The Squawker Terms and Conditions do not Survive Strict Scrutiny**..... 15

iv. **Even if the Squawker Terms and Conditions are Content-neutral, the Flagging Policy is an Unconstitutional Time, Place, or Manner Regulation**..... 16

**CONCLUSION**..... 18

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**United States Supreme Court Cases:**

*Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union*, 535 U.S. 564 (2002)..... 3

*Blum v. Yaretsky*, 457 U.S. 991, 102 S. Ct. 2777, 73 L.Ed.2d 534 (1982)..... 6

*Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n.*, 531 U.S. 288, 121 S. Ct. 924, 148 L.Ed.2d 807 (2001)..... 5

*Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n.*, 564 U.S. 786, 131 S. Ct. 2729, 180 L. Ed. 2d 708 (2011)... 11

*City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.*, 486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... 18

*Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence*, 468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... 3

*Evans v. Newton*, 382 U.S. 296, 86 S.Ct. 486, 15 L.Ed.2d 373 (1966) ..... 5, 8

*Frisby v. Schultz*, 487 U.S. 474 (1988) ..... 16

*Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organization*, 307 U.S. 496–516, 59 S. Ct. 954, 83 L. Ed. 1423 (1939) ..... 4

*Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.*, 419 U.S. 345, 95 S. Ct. 449, 42 L.Ed.2d 477 (1974)..... 5, 6, 8

*Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Assn.*, 544 U.S. 550, 125 S. Ct. 2055, 161 L.Ed.2d 869 (2005)..... 4

*Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.*, 508 U.S. 384 (1993)..... 3

*Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck*, 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)..... 3, 4, 5, 8

*Matal v. Tam*, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... 15

*McCullen v. Coakley*, 573 U.S. 464, 478, 134 S. Ct. 2518, 189 L. Ed. 2d 502 (2014)..... 16

*National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra*, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 16

*Packingham v. North Carolina*, 137 S. Ct. 1730, 198 L. Ed. 2d 273 (2017)..... 4, 10

*Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum*, 555 U.S. 460, 129 S. Ct. 1125, 172 L. Ed. 2d 853 (2009)..... 4

*Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley*, 408 U.S. 92, 92 S. Ct. 2286, 33 L.Ed.2d 212 (1972)..... 4, 11

<u>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</u> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	3
<u>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</u> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	3, 11
<u>Rendell–Baker v. Kohn</u> , 457 U.S. 830, 102 S. Ct. 2764, 73 L.Ed.2d 418 (1982).....	5, 6, 7
<u>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</u> , 564 U.S. 552, 131 S. Ct. 2653, 180 L.Ed.2d 544 (2011).....	8, 12
<u>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</u> , 420 U.S. 546, 95 S. Ct. 1239, 43 L.Ed.2d 448 (1975).....	4
<u>Street v. New York</u> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	16
<u>Texas v. Johnson</u> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	15
<u>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</u> , 500 U.S. 614, 111 S. Ct. 2077, 114 L. Ed. 2d 660 (1991).....	4
<u>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</u> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	16
<u>United States v. O’Brien</u> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	12, 14
<u>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</u> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	16
<u>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</u> , 319 U.S. 624, 63 S. Ct. 1178, 87 L. Ed. 1628 (1943).....	9
<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</u> , 491 U.S. 781, 109 S. Ct. 2746 (1989).....	3, 13, 14
<b>Federal Court Cases:</b>	
<u>Lee v. Katz</u> , 276 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2002).....	2, 3, 5, 7
<u>Lyles v. Hughes</u> , 964 F.Supp.2d 4 (D.D.C. 2013).....	6
<u>Price v. City of Fayetteville, N.C.</u> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 551 (E.D. N.C. 2014) .....	13
<u>S.H.A.R.K. v. Metro Parks Serving Summit Cty.</u> , 499 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	6
<u>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</u> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019).....	8, 9, 10
<u>Davis v. Self</u> , 960 F.Supp.2d 1276 (N.D. Ala.).....	5, 6
<u>Vill. of Bensenville v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</u> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6

Willis v. University Health Services, Inc., 993 F.2d 837 (11th Cir.1993)..... 5, 6

Woytowicz v. George Wash. Univ., 327 F. Supp. 3d 105, 117 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 6

**United States Code:**

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 1

**Other Authority:**

Fed. Agency of News LLC, No. 18-CV-07041-LHK, 2020 WL 137154..... 5
